### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM524351

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GOLD HILL CAPITAL 2008, LP		05/17/2019	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROKU, INC.
Street Address:	150 Winchester Circle
City:	Los Gatos
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95032
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3177666	ROKU
Registration Number:	3112828	SOUNDBRIDGE
Serial Number:	77933684	ROQUEUE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8585506472

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-550-6472

Email: dmonteblanco@cooley.com **DEREK MONTEBLANCO Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 4401 EASTGATE MALL

Address Line 2: C/O COOLEY LLP

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	303086-123
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEREK MONTEBLANCO
SIGNATURE:	/DEREK MONTEBLANCO/
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2019

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=(Roku Gold Hill Capital) Termination and Release of IPSA#page1.tif

source=(Roku\_Gold Hill Capital) Termination and Release of IPSA#page2.tif source=(Roku\_Gold Hill Capital) Termination and Release of IPSA#page3.tif source=(Roku\_Gold Hill Capital) Termination and Release of IPSA#page4.tif source=(Roku\_Gold Hill Capital) Termination and Release of IPSA#page5.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is dated as of May 17, 2019 by GOLD HILL CAPITAL 2008, LP ("Secured Party"), in favor of ROKU, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), having it principal offices at 150 Winchester Circle, Los Gatos, CA 95032.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 13, 2011 by and between Grantor and Secured Party, Grantor executed and delivered (a) an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 13, 2011 (the "IP Security Agreement#1"), granting and pledging to the Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to certain intellectual property, which was recorded with (i) the Patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 18, 2011 at Reel 026604, Frame 0852; and (ii) the Trademark division of the USPTO on July 18, 2011 at Reel 4584, Frame 0618, and (b) an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 27, 2012 (the "IP Security Agreement#2" and together with the IP Security Agreement#1, the "IP Security Agreements"), granting and pledging to Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to certain intellectual property, which was recorded with the United States Copyright Office ("USCO") on May 9, 2012 at Volume 3605 Doc No. 937.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. terminates the IP Security Agreements and releases, terminates and discharges the liens on and security interests in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the intellectual property as granted in the IP Security Agreements, including those copyrights and copyright applications, patents and patent applications, and trademarks and trademark applications identified in <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO and USCO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SECTION 5-1401 OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW) WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES.

[Signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

GOLD HILL CAPITAL 2008, LP By: Gold Hill Capital 2008, LLC, General Partner

By: Kob Helm

Name: Rob Helm Title: Manager

Address: 1350 Bayshore Highway, Suite 920

Burlingame, CA 94010

200430381 v2

# SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **COPYRIGHTS**

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
Visual Material ROKU XD.	VA0001793137	2011-11-07
Visual Material ROKU XDS.	VA0001793140	2011-11-07

200430381 v2

## SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **PATENTS**

Description	Registration/Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AGGREGATING MEDIA CONTENT	13/082256	04/07/2011
UNIVERSAL MUSIC PLAYER	D558781	01/01/2008
GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE COMPUTER ICON FOR A MONITOR DISPLAY	D546337	07/10/2007
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MULTI-USER CONSTRUCTION OF TAGGES VIDEO DATA	12/952958	11/23/2010

200430381 v2 **TRADEMARK** 

### SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **TRADEMARKS**

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
ROKU	3177666	11/28/2006
SOUNDBRIDGE	3112828	07/04/2006
ROQUEUE	77/933684	02/11/2010

 $200430381\,\mathrm{v2}$ 

**RECORDED: 05/20/2019**